

Council of the European Union

> Brussels, 21 May 2021 (OR. en)

8861/21

Interinstitutional File: 2018/0258(COD)

> CODEC 714 UD 140 ENFOCUSTOM 76 MI 357 COMER 46 TRANS 303 ECOFIN 450

'I/A' ITEM NOTE

From:	General Secretariat of the Council
To:	Permanent Representatives Committee/Council
Subject:	Draft REGULATION OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL establishing, as part of the Integrated Border Management Fund, the instrument for financial support for customs control equipment (first reading)
	- Adoption of the Council's position at first reading and of the statement of the Council's reasons

- On 12 June 2018 the <u>Commission</u> sent its proposal¹, based on Articles 33, 114, and 207 TFEU, to the Council.
- 2. The <u>European Economic and Social Committee</u> delivered its opinion on 17 October 2018².
- 3. The European Parliament adopted its position at first reading on 16 April 2019³.

¹ 10325/18 + ADD 1 to ADD 3

² OJ C 62, 15.2.2019, p. 67–72

³ 8057/19

- 4. The <u>Permanent Representatives Committee</u> confirmed on 31 March 2021 the provisional agreement reached by the co-legislators.
- 5. On 14 April 2021 the European Parliament's Committee on Internal Market and Consumer Protection (IMCO) confirmed the provisional agreement, and its chair subsequently sent a letter to the chair of Coreper declaring that the European Parliament should, at its second reading, approve the Council's position at first reading (following a legal-linguistic review) without amendments.
- 6. The <u>Permanent Representatives Committee</u> is therefore asked to suggest that the <u>Council</u>:
 - adopt its position at first reading, as set out in document 7234/21, and the statement of reasons, as set out in document 7234/21 ADD 1, as an 'A' item at a forthcoming meeting, with Denmark voting against;
 - decide that the statements in Addendum 1 to this note be entered in the minutes of that meeting.
- 7. At the same time, the <u>Permanent Representatives Committee</u> is invited to decide, in accordance with the first subparagraph of Article 12(1) of the Council's Rules of Procedure and Article 1 of Council Decision (EU) 2021/454⁴, that the Council use the written procedure for the adoption of the abovementioned Regulation if, due to the circumstances related to COVID-19, no Council meeting takes place before 29 May 2021.

⁴ Council Decision (EU) 2021/454 of 12 March 2021 further extending the temporary derogation from the Council's Rules of Procedure introduced by Decision (EU) 2020/430, in view of the travel difficulties caused by the COVID-19 pandemic in the Union (OJ L 89, 16.3.2021, p. 15–16)